. . .  [Id. at 188 (citations omitted).] 

As for plaintiff’s 401(k), the trial court ruled: 

Each of the parties purchased separate housing of their own after the 

separation and the marital home was sold.  [Defendant] borrowed approximately 

$18,000.00 (eighteen thousand) from family to secure a land contract on his new 

residence.  [Plaintiff] used $133,500.00 (one hundred thirty-three thousand and five 

hundred) of marital funds held in trust by her attorney for the purchase of her new 

residence. 

The monies that [plaintiff] used from the trust account to purchase her new 

home were part of the marital estate and her use of them was a depletion of the

[...]

marital estate that will be accounted for elsewhere in the is judgment. 

Each party is awarded their present home and each party has no claim on 

the other party’s home. 

*   *   * 

Both parties have their own individual 401(k) account.  [Plaintiff’s] 401(k) 

account has a current value of $162,123 (one hundred sixty two thousand one 

hundred and twenty three) after loan.  [Defendant’s] 401(k) account has a current 

value of $322,500 (three hundred twenty two five hundred) after loan.  Each party 

is awarded their own 401(k) account and is responsible for any loans outstanding 

against their account.  Part of this offset is for the $133,500.00 (one hundred thirty 

three Thousand and five hundred) [plaintiff] received as a down-payment for her 

house. 

In regard to the medical practice, the trial court concluded: 

There is great discrepancy in the party’s valuation of [defendant’s] medical 

practice, such that it is unreasonable for the Court to attempt an equitable

[...]

further concern of reasonableness that the Court needs to address.  The Court was 

satisfied with the matter as addressed by the attorneys in open court.  Each side is 

responsible for their own attorney fees.  Both parties shall each pay half of [the 

mediator’s] fee of $3,500.00 (three thousand and five hundred).  This shall also be 

paid out of the proceeds from the Annuity. 

Because plaintiff failed to submit documentation establishing the amount of the claimed 

fees, she has not satisfied her burden to justify her request.  Moreover, she has not established that